IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY
POLICE NO. :
PROSECUTOR NO. :
OCN:
STATE OF MISSOURI,
vs.
OSMAN ALI IGAL
2634 E 8TH ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64124
DOB: 12/29/2000
Race/Sex: B/M

KC22035415
095469851
HS033639

)
PLAINTIFF, )
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 2216-CR
) DIVISION
)
)
)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED
Count I. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201399.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 28, 2022, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused serious physical injury to
by shooting
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.
Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section

State vs. Osman ALI Igal

571.015.1, 571.015.2, and 571.015.3, RSMo, in that on or about May 28, 2022, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of assault in the first
degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of assault in the first degree by, with and
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,
/s/ Jordan L. Logan
Jordan L. Logan (#63975)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th Street, Floor 11
Kansas City, Jackson County, MO
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WITNESSES:
1.
E. 12 th Street,
Kansas City, MO
3. DET Daniel P. Morrow, 1125 Locust St., Kansas City, MO 64106
4.

Street, Kansas
City, MO
7. SGT David McCunniff, 1125 Locust St., Kansas City, MO 64106

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 05/28/2022

I,

CRN: KC22035415

Det. Morrow #5628, Kansas City, MO Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.
I have probable cause to believe that on 05/28/2022

, at 2460 Reservoir Dr

(Date)

Kansas City, Jackson

in

(Address)

Missouri Igal, Osman
(County)

(Name of Offender(s))

B/M 12/29/2000

committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 05/28/2022 at 1351 hours, officers with the Kansas City, MO Police Department were dispatched to the area
of 2200 Cliff Dr, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO in regard to a shooting.
Upon their arrival they located the victim,
, lying on the ground suffering from a gunshot wound to the lower
back.
. was transported to a local hospital where he was rushed into surgery in critical condition. Several
witnesses were also located who provided a description of the suspect, notably, the suspect was a skinny black
male wearing a yellow or blue shirt with possibly a yellow flower print, and baggy dark pants.
Officers moved into the area and Sgt. McCunniff with the Kansas City, MO Police Department located IGAL
near Maple Boulevard and Lexington. IGAL is a skinny black male and he was wearing a dark colored shirt
with a yellow flower print and blue design. As soon as IGAL observed the Sergeant he took off running into the
park. The Sergeant observed that IGAL was armed with a pistol and immediately gave chase on foot. IGAL
was given verbal directions to stop and drop the gun, which he complied with. IGAL was then taken into custody
without incident. The gun found in IGAL’S possession was a Hi Point .380, Model CF380, Serial #P8095394, it
was loaded with one round in the chamber and five live rounds in the magazine.
When processing the scene where the shooting occurred detectives were not able to locate spent shell casings due
to the long grass.
Four witnesses were identified and transported to Kansas City Police Headquarters to provide recorded
statements.
. stated he was playing in a Frisbee Golf Tournament and he was in a group with the victim and two other
witnesses,
stated when he arrived he noticed IGAL walking around the thought he was “Up to
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Judge
Circuit Court of

County, State of Missouri.
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